•   We did not appropriately record the income tax benefit, which after consideration of the restatement adjustments
described herein, resulted in an increase in the tax benefit for the three and six month periods ended October 31,
2010 of $2,724,106 and $3,559,717.

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q

33

Such misstatements resulted in adjustments to certain line items included in the calculation of net cash provided by
operating activities in our interim unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows, but did not result in a material
adjustment to our previously reported net cash provided by operating activities, net cash used by investing activities,
or net cash provided by financing activities.

16

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q

34

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

(UNAUDITED)

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company’s interim unaudited consolidated
balance sheet as of  October 31, 2010, as previously reported in the restatement footnote that was included in the
Company’s Form 10-Q for the fiscal 2011 third quarter, filed with the SEC on March 22, 2011:

October 31,
2010

(as reported) Corrections

October 31,
2010

(as restated)
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 986,547 $ 243,793 $ 1,230,340
Restricted cash 126,697 — 126,697
Accounts receivable, net 1,726,215 — 1,726,215
State production credits receivable 2,167,044 — 2,167,044
Inventory 627,746 — 627,746
Prepaid expenses 1,487,444 415,510 1,902,954
Oil and gas properties, net 481,630,866 (257,899 ) 481,372,967
Equipment, net 7,087,429 73,688 7,161,117
Land 526,500 — 526,500
Restricted cash, non-current 2,314,517 — 2,314,517
Other assets 476,050 (302,916 ) 173,134
TOTAL ASSETS $ 499,157,055 $ 172,176 $ 499,329,231

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 8,604,077 $ — $ 8,604,077
Accrued expenses 399,517 278,227 677,744
Derivative liability 13,741,892 (271,928 ) 13,469,964
Unearned revenue 108,473 — 108,473
Deferred income taxes 184,468,878 (3,421,479) 181,047,399
Asset retirement obligation 16,544,505 (39,962 ) 16,504,543
Notes payable 2,284,871 (2,284,871) —
Total 226,152,213 (5,740,013) 220,412,200

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock 3,617 — 3,617
Additional paid-in capital 30,939,449 3,614,577 34,554,026
Retained earnings 242,061,776 2,297,612 244,359,388
Total 273,004,842 5,912,189 278,917,031

TOTAL LIAB. AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY $ 499,157,055 $ 172,176 $ 499,329,231

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q

35

17

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q

36

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

(UNAUDITED)

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company’s interim unaudited consolidated
statement of operations for the three month period ended October 31, 2010, as previously reported in the restatement
footnote that was included in the Form 10-Q for the fiscal 2011 third quarter, filed with the SEC on March 22, 2011:

For the Three
Months Ended
Oct. 31, 2010
(as reported) Corrections

For the Three
Months Ended
Oct. 31, 2010
(as restated)

REVENUES
Oil and gas revenue $ 6,081,793 $ (1,036,987) $ 5,044,806
Other revenue 593,869 — 593,869
Total revenues 6,675,662 (1,036,987) 5,638,675

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Oil and gas operating 3,611,582 (893,150 ) 2,718,432
Cost of other revenue 341,408 (143,837 ) 197,571
General and administrative 3,078,951 791,779 3,870,730
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 3,308,540 (18,125 ) 3,290,415
Total costs and expenses 10,340,481 (263,333 ) 10,077,148

OPERATING LOSS (3,664,819 ) (773,654 ) (4,438,473 )

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest income 1,174 — 1,174
Interest expense (618,938 ) — (618,938 )
Gain (loss) on derivatives, net 781,938 (2,543,090) (1,761,152 )
Other income, net 7,125 — 7,125
Total other income (expense) 171,299 (2,543,090) (2,371,791 )

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (3,493,520 ) (3,316,744) (6,810,264 )
INCOME TAX BENEFIT — 2,724,106 2,724,106
NET LOSS $ (3,493,520 ) $ (592,638 ) $ (4,086,158 )

LOSS PER SHARE:
Basic $ (0.10 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.12 )
Diluted $ (0.10 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.12 )

AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic 34,314,794 34,314,794
Diluted 34,314,794 34,314,794

18

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q

37

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

(UNAUDITED)

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company’s interim unaudited consolidated
statement of operations for the six month period ended October 31, 2010, as previously reported in the restatement
footnote that was included in the Form 10-Q for the fiscal 2011 third quarter, filed with the SEC on March 22, 2011:

For the Six
Months Ended
Oct. 31, 2010
(as reported) Corrections

For the Six
Months Ended
Oct. 31, 2010
(as restated)

REVENUES
Oil and gas revenue $ 10,872,972 $ (1,861,733) $ 9,011,239
Other revenue 1,002,937 — 1,002,937
Total revenue 11,875,909 (1,861,733) 10,014,176

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Oil and gas operating 5,915,689 (1,472,344) 4,443,345
Cost of other revenue 837,155 (389,389 ) 447,766
General and administrative 6,848,366 332,801 7,181,167
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 7,044,717 (775,946 ) 6,268,771
Other operating expense, net — 638,468 638,468
Total costs and expenses 20,645,927 (1,666,410) 18,979,517

OPERATING LOSS (8,770,018 ) (195,323 ) (8,965,341 )

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest income 5,727 — 5,727
Interest expense (838,276 ) — (838,276 )
Gain on derivatives, net 3,687,895 (2,544,190) 1,143,705
Other expense, net (70,755 ) — (70,755 )
Total other income (expense) 2,784,591 (2,544,190) 240,401

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (5,985,427 ) (2,739,513) (8,724,940 )
INCOME TAX BENEFIT (69,791 ) 3,559,717 3,489,926
NET LOSS $ (6,055,218 ) $ 820,204 $ (5,235,014 )

LOSS PER SHARE:
Basic $ (0.18 ) $ 0.02 $ (0.16 )
Diluted $ (0.18 ) $ 0.02 $ (0.16 )

AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic 33,575,258 33,575,258
Diluted 33,575,258 33,575,258

19

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q

38

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q

39

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

(UNAUDITED)

The following is a summary presentation of corrections made to the Company’s unaudited consolidated statement of
cash flows for the six month period ended October 31, 2010, as previously reported in the Company’s Form 10-Q for
the fiscal 2011 second quarter, filed with the SEC on December 10, 2010 (the interim unaudited consolidated
statement of cash flows was not presented in the restatement footnote that was included in the fiscal 2011 third quarter
Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on March 22, 2011, due to the fact that the restatement adjustments have no material
impact on net cash provided by operating activities, net cash used by investing activities, or net cash provided by
financing activities):

For the Six
Months Ended
October 31,

2010

For the Six
Months Ended
October 31,

2010
(as reported) Corrections (as restated)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net loss $ (1,005,768) $ (4,229,246) $ (5,235,014)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash
provided by operating activities:
   Depreciation, depletion and amortization 4,266,568 1,515,232 5,781,800
   Amortization of deferred financing fees — 208,516 208,516
   Gain on sale of equipment (7,500 ) 7,500 —
   Gain on sale of oil and gas properties (12,500 ) 12,500 —
   Issuance of equity for compensation 1,462,490 1,808,699 3,271,189
   Issuance of equity for services — 2,831,758 2,831,758
   Deferred income taxes — (3,559,717) (3,559,717)
   Unrealized gain on derivative instruments,
net (3,687,895) 260,584 (3,427,311)
   Accretion of asset retirement obligation — 486,971 486,971
   Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:
Receivables, net (233,925 ) — (233,925 )
State production credits receivable (1,060,043) — (1,060,043)
Inventory (106,107 ) (246,029 ) (352,136 )
Prepaid expenses (1,211,834) 812,634 (399,200 )
Other assets 442,291 (375,983 ) 66,308
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and
other 5,024,965 (20,390 ) 5,004,575
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,870,742 (486,971 ) 3,383,771

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
   Purchase of equipment and
improvements (171,029 ) (561,058 ) (732,087 )
Capital expenditures for oil and gas
properties (5,734,867) 1,068,029 (4,666,838)
Proceeds from sale of oil and gas properties 12,500 (12,500 ) —
Proceeds from sale of equipment 7,500 (7,500 ) —
 Net cash used by investing activities (5,885,896) 486,971 (5,398,925)

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q

40

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
   Payments on notes payable — (1,239,401) (1,239,401)
   Deferred financing costs (7,580 ) 7,580 —
   Proceeds from borrowing 350,000 (350,000 ) —
   Exercise of equity rights 151,751 1,581,188 1,732,939
   Restricted cash (243,311 ) 633 (242,678 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 250,860 — 250,860
Net decrease in Cash in Cash and Cash
Equivalents (1,764,294) — (1,764,294)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of
Period 2,750,841 243,793 2,994,634
 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period $ 986,547 $ 243,793 $ 1,230,340

 Cash paid for interest $ 632,226 $ (304,511 ) $ 327,715

20

Edgar Filing: MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. - Form 10-Q

41

MILLER ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

(UNAUDITED)

(17)   Subsequent Events

On November 15, 2011, the Board of Directors adopted an indemnification program in order to establish procedures
under which directors and officers could seek indemnification by the Company in accordance with the Company’s
Bylaws and Tennessee law.  Under the program, directors or officers seeking indemnification are required to execute
an indemnification agreement with the Company.  The indemnification agreement does not grant any additional